

APPEAL NO. 12-15403
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARY FRUDDEN AND JON E. FRUDDEN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS,
v.

KAYANN PILLING, ROY GOMM UNIFORM COMMITTEE, HEATH MORRISON, LYNN
RAUH, WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND DEBRA BIERSDORFF,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEES.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Civil Case No. 3:11-cv-00474-RCJ-VPC

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jonathan Scruggs
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485 telephone

Nathan W. Kellum
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485 telephone

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, the Alliance Defense Fund respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying Brief *Amicus Curiae* in support of reversal.

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND REASONS WHY *AMICUS*
BRIEF IS DESIRABLE AND RELEVANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) CERTIFICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL SUMMARY.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Prohibits Compelled Speech Regardless of the Ideology of the Message Compelled	6
II. Courts Practically Cannot and Should Not Distinguish Ideological and Innocuous Messages from Non-Ideological and Important Messages in the Compelled Speech Context.	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Axson–Flynn v. Johnson
 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....9, 13

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson
 151 F.Supp.2d 1326 (D.Utah 2001)9

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....8

Cressman v. Thompson
 No. CIV–11–1290–HE, 2012 WL 1795210 (W.D.Okla. May 16,
 2012) 1, 14, 15

Frudden v. Pilling
 No. 3:11–cv–00474–RCJ–VPC, 2012 WL 292474 (D.Nev. Jan 31,
 2012)2

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles
 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

Hurley v. Irish–Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....4

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.
 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....3

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson
 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....8

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....3

United States v. Stevens
 130 S.Ct. 1577 (U.S. 2010).....7

United States v. United Foods, Inc.
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....6, 7

Winters v. New York
333 U.S. 507 (1948).....8

Wooley v. Maynard
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....3, 7, 8

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup.Ct. of Ohio
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....4

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... i

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a).....2

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Laurent Sacharoff, *Listener Interests in Compelled Speech Cases*
44 Cal. W. L. Rev. 329 (2008).....3

Steven H. Shiffrin, *Freedom of Speech and Two Types of Autonomy*
27 Const. Comment. 337 (2011).....8
